Mathematics irrespective of their study interest. 

Umar and Samuel (2018), they investigated school location as correlate of students’ achievement in Basic 

Science. The study adopted a descriptive survey research design. One research hypothesis was formulated and 

tested at alpha=0.05. Two hundred and thirty-six (236) Junior Secondary School (JSS III) students formed the 

sample size. The researcher instrument for the study was titled, “Students' Location questionnaire" (SLQ). Their 

result showed significant difference in Basic Science achievements between urban and rural students.

[...]

their children to maintain interest in Basic Science. 

School Ownership 

Olasehinde and Olatoye (2014), their study compared senior secondary school students’ science achievement in 

public and private schools in Katsina State. They employed the descriptive survey research. Two hundred and 

four students (204) senior secondary school students were randomly selected for the study from the target 

population. One instrument, Science Achievement Test (SAT) was used to collect data for the study. Data were 

analysed using t-test statistic. The results showed that there is a significant difference between public and private